Installation Instructions
DeviceNet 1732 ArmorBlock 16-Point I/O,
Series A
Catalog Number(s) 1732D-IB16M12M12,
1732D-OB16M12M12, 1732D-16CFGM12M12,
1732D-IB16M12MINI, 1732D-OB16M12MINI,
1732D-16CFGM12MN
Inside . . .

Publication  1732D-IN002A-EN-E - June 2005
6
Catalog Number Explanation
Refer to the table for a description of the modules’ catalog numbers.
Install the Module
To install the module:
• Set the node address
• Mount the module
• Connect the cord sets
Set the Node Address
Valid node addresses are 00 through 63.
Set the node address using either the rotary switches, RSNetWorx for
DeviceNet, DeviceNetManager, or another software configuration
tool. Setting the switches at any number from 64 through 99 lets the
software have address control.
Each module is shipped set for node address 63. Remove the caps on
the front of the module to access the switches. The two switches are:
• X10 (most significant digit) - left side of module
• X1 (least significant digit) - right side of module
Cat. No. Description Network Connector
1732D-IB16M12M12 DeviceNet 24V dc 16 Input
M12 pass-through1732D-OB16M12M12 DeviceNet 24V dc 16, 2 A Output
1732D-16CFGM12M12 DeviceNet 24V dc 16 Selectable Points
1732D-IB16M12MINI DeviceNet 24V dc 16 Input
Mini pass-through1732D-OB16M12MINI DeviceNet 24V dc 16, 2 A Output
1732D-16CFGM12MN DeviceNet 24V dc 16 Selectable Points
Publication 1732D-IN002A-EN-E - June 2005
    7
To reset the node address:
1. Rotate the switches using a small blade screwdriver.
2. Line up the small black dot on the switch with the number
setting you wish to use.
3. Cycle power.
Set Node Address
The rotary switches are read periodically. If the switches have been
changed since the last time they were read and they no longer match
the online address, a minor fault occurs, which is indicated by a
flashing red MOD LED.
Settings of 64 through 99 cause the module to use the last valid node
address stored internally. For example, the last setting internally was
40. If a change is made to 68, and then you power up, the address
defaults to 40.
The module is equipped with AutoBaud detect. AutoBaud lets the
module read the settings already in use on your DeviceNet network
and automatically adjusts to those settings.
Mount the Module
Two sets of mounting holes are used to mount the module directly to
a panel or machine. Mounting holes accommodate #6 (M3) pan head
screws. The torque specification is 6 in-lbs.
This example shows
the default node
address set at 63.
43968
Publication  1732D-IN002A-EN-E - June 2005
8
Product Dimensions
Refer to the mounting dimensions illustration to help you mount the
modules.
Module Dimensions
65 mm
(2.56 in)
43.25 mm
(1.70 in)
179 mm (7.05 in)
43969
Front View Side View
26.5 mm
(1.04 in)
169 mm (6.64 in)
Publication 1732D-IN002A-EN-E - June 2005
    9